value of the clients’ portfolios, which are determined by the market prices of the underlying assets. The Group’s
revenue is therefore affected by the value of assets on the platform, and consequently it has exposure to equity
market levels and economic conditions.

The Group mitigates the second order market price risk by applying fixed charges per tax wrapper in addition to
income derived from the charges based on clients’ linked portfolio values. These are recorded in note 5 as wrapper fee
income and annual commission income, respectively. This approach of fixed and variable charging offers an element of
diversification to its income stream. The risk of stock market volatility, and the impact on revenue, is also mitigated
through a wide asset offering which ensures the Group is not wholly correlated with one market, and which enables
clients to switch assets, including into cash on the platform, in times of uncertainty.

Sensitivity testing has been performed to assess the impact of market movements on the Group’s Profit for the year.
The sensitivity is applied as an instantaneous shock at the start of the year, and shows the impact of a 10% change in
values across all assets held on the platform.

Impact on profit for the year

2022 2021

£’m £’m

10% increase in asset values 8.5 7.9

10% decrease in asset values (8.5) (7.9)

FINANCIAL REPORT continuedFINANCIAL REPORT continued

G
O

V
ER

N
A
N

C
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

O
TH

E
R

 I
N

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

S
TR

AT
EG

IC
 R

EP
O

R
T

188   INTEGRAFIN ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

FINANCIAL REPORT continuedFINANCIAL REPORT continued

4. Risk and risk management (continued)

Market risk from direct asset holdings

The Group and the Company have limited exposure to primary market risk as capital is invested in high quality, highly
liquid, short-dated investments.

Market risk from unit-linked assets

The Group and the Company have limited exposure to primary market risk from the value of unit-linked assets as